

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ATTORNEY'S PROCESS AND  
INVESTIGATION SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAC AND FOX TRIBE OF  
THE MISSISSIPPI IN IOWA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
STEVEN F. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN  
OLSON, ALLEN & RASMUSSEN, LLC  
8200 Humboldt Ave. S., Ste. 200  
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431  
Phone: (952) 881-3858  
sfo@oarlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND OTHER PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statement of Facts .....	7
B. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. Petitioner’s Contention That Walker’s “Federal Sphere” Authority Defeats Tribal Court Jurisdiction Is Unsupported By Law Or The Facts Of This Case.....	20
II. The Court Of Appeals Properly Stated The Multi-Factor Test For Application Of The <i>Montana</i> Exceptions And Properly Applied That Test To The Arguments Which Petitioner Raised And To The Complex Factual And Procedural History Presented To It.....	25
A. Petitioner’s Conduct Brought It Squarely Within Tribal Court Jurisdiction Under <i>Montana</i> .....	30
B. Petitioner’s Minor Arguments In Section II.A.2, 3, And 4 Of Its Petition Are Without Merit.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Because The Court Of Appeals Remanded For Consideration Of Whether The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Applied, This Case Cannot Be Or Should Not Be Reviewed By The Court At This Time.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Attorney's Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa, 401 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney's Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa, N.D. Iowa case no. 05-CV-16 (N.D. Iowa, June 18, 2009).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney's Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa, 609 F.3d 927 (July 7, 2010).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; A. R. Co., 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....</i>	38, 39
<i>Boe v. Ft. Belknap Indian Cmty., 642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981) .....</i>	20
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope, 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983) .....</i>	20
<i>Inge v. Rock Financial Corp., 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002).....</i>	33
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....</i>	26
<i>Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation, 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989).....</i>	20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....</i>	26, 34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2709 (2008) .....	26, 34, 35
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Attorney’s Process and Investigation Services, Inc.</i> , case no. API-CV-DAMAGES-2005-01....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Attorney’s Process and Investigation, Inc.</i> , case no. API-CV-APP-2008-02-124.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Bear</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	12, 23
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. United States</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	23
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa Election Board [sic] v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , N.D. Iowa case no. C04-1 .....	13
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa Election Board [sic] v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 439 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa/ Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12, 23
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	26
<i>Tingey v. Pixley-Richards West, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Wadena v. Acting Minneapolis Area Director</i> , 30 IBIA 130 (1996).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wheeler v. Swimmer</i> , 835 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	38
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. §§2701-2721 .....	28
25 U.S.C. §2710(b)(2)(F) .....	18, 19
Sac & Fox Gaming Code §§11-3101(a) .....	18, 19
Sac & Fox Gaming Code §11-3103(h) .....	18, 19
Sac & Fox Gaming Code §11-6202 .....	19
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	29
